The following tables set forth the Issuer’s consolidated capitalization and net financial indebtedness as at 31 March 2020 (i) on an actual basis and
(ii) as adjusted to give effect to (a) the subscription to additional Convertible Bonds and the partial reimbursement of the shareholder loans, (b) the
Pre-commitments, (c) the conversion of Convertible Bonds and (d) the Offering (assuming a placement of the maximum number of new Shares in the
Offering (i.e., including the exercise in full of the Increase Option and of the Over-allotment Option) and that the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the
Price Range). This table should be read in conjunction with Section 6.1 (Selected Financial Information) and Section 9 (Operating and financial review
and prospects), and the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statement as for and for the period ended 31 March2020. Other than as set forth
below, there have been no material changes to the Issuer’s consolidated capitalization and net financial indebtedness since 31 March 2020.

(in €000) As at
31 March 2020

Adjustments
(Convertible bonds,

shareholders
loans) – certain

outcome

Pre-
commitments

and Convertible
Bonds

conversion –
certain outcome

Offering –
uncertain
outcome(1)

As Adjusted

Total current liabilities  18,235 (7,500)  - 10,735
Guaranteed  - -   -
Secured  43 -   43
Unguaranteed/unsecured  18,192 (7,500)   10,692
Total non-current liabilities  10,683 4,350 (15,021)  12
Guaranteed  - -   -
Secured  12 -   12
Unguaranteed/unsecured  10,671 4,350 (15,021)  -

25

Total indebtedness  28,918 (3,150) (15,021)  10,747

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  89 - 21 22 132
Share premium  23,982 - 38,062 48,337 110,381
Other Reserves  5,165 - (3,230)  1,935
Reained earnings  (37,661) - (169) (4,827) (42,657)
Cumulative translation adjustment
Total equity attributable to owners of the
parent

(8,425) - 34,684 43,533 69,791

Notes:

(1) Assuming the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range.
(2) It is assumed that (a) the maximum amount of New Shares (i.e., including the exercise in full of the Increase Option) will be issued pursuant to the Offering, (b) the

Stabilization Manager decides to fully exercise its Over-allotment Option and (c) the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range.

In April 2020, the Company recorded additional subscriptions to the Convertible Bonds for a total amount of EUR 4.35 million. In April and June 2020,
the Company reimbursed shareholder loans for a total of EUR 7.5 million. The non-current liabilities are mainly composed of the Convertible Bonds

[…]

Offering, (b) the Stabilization Manager decides to fully exercise its Over-allotment Option and (iii) the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range,
the gross proceeds of the Offering would amount to EUR 71,084,375 million. Transaction costs associated with the Offering would in such case amount
to approximately EUR 4.8 million and will be recorded in the equity of the Company.

The total capital increase (including issue premium) resulting from the conversion of the Convertible Bonds and the Offering (assuming (i) the
maximum number of New Shares (i.e., including the exercise in full of the Increase Option) will be issued pursuant to the Offering, (ii) the Stabilization
Manager decides to fully exercise its Over-allotment Option and (iii) the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range) is expected to amount to
EUR 86,442,400.

26

The following table sets out the net financial indebtedness of the Issuer as at 31 March 2020:

(in €000) As at
31 March 2020

Adjustments
(Convertible

bonds,
shareholders

loans) –
certain

outcome

Pre-
commitments

and
Convertible

Bonds
conversion –

certain
outcome

Offering –
uncertain
outcome

As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents  (11,213) 3,150 (22,725) (43,533) (74,321)
Trading securities  - -  - -

Total liquidity  (11,213) 3,150 (22,725) (43,533) (74,321)

Current bank debt  - - - - -
Current portion of non-current liabilities 43 - - - 43
Other financial liabilities  16,112 (7,500) - - 8,612
Current financial liabiliies  16,155 (7,500) - - 8,655

Net current financial indebtedness  4,942 (4,350) (22,725) (43,533) (65,666)

Non-current bank loans  12 - - - 12
Bonds issued  10,671 4,350 (15,021) - -
Other non-current liabilities  - - - - -
Non-current financial indebtedness 10,682 4,350 (15,021) - 12

Net financial indebtedness  15,624 - (37,746) (43,533) (65,654)

Notes:
(1) Assuming the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range.
(2) It is assumed that (a) the maximum amount of New Shares (i.e., including the exercise in full of the Increase Option) will be subscribed for pursuant to the Offering,

(b) the Stabilization Manager decides to fully exercise its Over-allotment Option and (c) the Offer Price is at the midpoint of the Price Range.
(3) Cash and cash equivalents of the Offering are net of transaction costs.

End of March 2020, Hyloris had contractual commitments and contingent liabilities for a maximum amount of EUR 4.3 million (among which EUR